## Ordinance No. 209-2022 AS AMENDED

By Council Members McCormack, Bishop and Griffin (by departmental request)

## **AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE**

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into an agreement with Ohio City Incorporated to re-establish and continue to manage programs to benefit the West Side Market, for a period not to exceed four two years.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the

usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Director of Public Works (the "Director") is authorized to

enter into an agreement with Ohio City Incorporated ("OCI") to re-establish and

continue to manage programs to benefit the West Side Market, including but not limited

to using licensing rights related to the West Side Market, establishing new revenue-

generating activities at and near the West Side Market, and facilitating long-term

planning for the West Side Market, for a period of not to exceed four two years.

<u>Section 2</u>. That services rendered by OCI as described in Section 1 shall be

paid for and reimbursed from revenue generated through activities managed by OCI

under this ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

KR:nl 2-28-2022 FOR: Interim Director Cox and Council Member McCormack Ord. No.

Mr.

REPORT after second Reading

## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into an agreement with Ohio City Incorporated to re-establish and continue to manage programs to benefit the West Side Market, for a period not to exceed four years.

	READ FIRST TIME			REPO
and referred to			-	
by the council			-	
		CITY CLERK	-	
by the council	READ SECOND TIME			
		CITY CLERK		
by the council	READ THIRD TIME			
		PRESIDENT	-	
		CITY CLERK		
	APPROVED			
		MAYOR	-	
Recorded Vol.– Published in the	Page –		-	